506420599 12/23/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6467356

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OXFORD MESTAR LIMITED	10/15/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCOTTECH MEDICAL CO., LTD.
Street Address:	NO. 29-A, FACTORY BUILDING, INNOVATION PARK, NO. 4668 (SUB NO. 1),
Internal Address:	TANGGU MARINE SCIENCE PARK, BINHAI NEW AREA
City:	TIANJIN
State/Country:	CHINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9170265

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(703)836-2787 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: email@oliff.com

OLIFF PLC Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 277 SOUTH WASHINGTON ST. Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	149515
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARISSE B. PARKS
SIGNATURE:	/Charisse B. Parks/
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=8131062 1#page1.tif

source=8131062_1#page2.tif

source=8131062 1#page3.tif

source=8131062_1#page4.tif

source=8131062_1#page5.tif

source=8131062_1#page6.tif

506420599

PATENT REEL: 054742 FRAME: 0046 source=8131062_1#page7.tif source=8131062_1#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054742 FRAME: 0047

PATENT TRANSFER CONTRACT

专利转让会同

(1)OXFORD MESTAR LTD,UK 牛津医工有限公司,英国

And 和

(2) Scottech Medical Co., Ltd. P.R.China 迈卓泰科 (天津) 医疗科技有限公司,中国

DATE: the 15th day of October 2020

日期: 2020年10月15日

第1页共8页

PATENT REEL: 054742 FRAME: 0048 THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 15th day of October 2020 本转让由以下双方签订于[2020]年 10 月 15 日:

BETWEEN

- (1) OXFORD MESTAR LTD 牛津医工有限公司
 Magdalen Centre, Oxford Science Park, Oxford, OX4 4GA, UK
 (hereinafter called "the Assignor"以下称为"转让人"); and 和
- (2) Scottech Medical Co., Ltd. 迈卓泰科(天津)医疗科技有限公司
 No.29-A, Factory Building innovation Park, No. 4668 (sub No. 1), Tanggu Marine
 Science Park, Binhai New Area, Tianjin, P. R. China 中华人民共和国天津滨海高新区
 塘沽海洋科技园新北路 4668 副 1 号创新创业园 29-A
 (hereinafter called "the Assignee" 以下称为"受让人").

WHEREAS 鉴于

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of all rights in and is proprietor of the patents and patent applications (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents") set out in Schedule 1, the trade marks (hereinafter referred to as "the Trade Marks") set out in Schedule 2, and the registered designs (hereinafter referred to as "the Designs") set out in Schedule 3. 转让人是附表 1 所列专利和专利申请(以下简称"专利")的所有权利的所有人,并且是商标(以下简称"商标")的所有人(如附表 2 所述),和注册外观设计(以下称为"外观设计")的所有人(如附表 3 所示)。
- (B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Patents, the Trade Marks, the Designs and rights ancillary thereto should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

 双方已同意,转让人应将专利,商标,外观设计及其附带的权利转让给受让人,以在

IT IS AGREED as follows: 协议如下:

下文中作说明。

In consideration of the sum of £1.00 (one pound Sterling) now paid by the Assignee
to the Assignor (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby
assigns with full title guarantee to the Assignee all right title and interest in and to:

第2页共8页

考虑到受让人现在向转让人支付的总金额为 1.00 英镑(壹英镑)(特此确认其收据),转让人特此以全部产权保证向受让人转让以下所有权利和权益。

- 1.1 the Patents, 专利,
- 1.2 the Trade Marks, including all goodwill associated with the Trade Marks, and 商标,包括与商标有关的所有商誉,以及
- the Designs, including all copyright, design and like rights around the world in the designs represented therein,外观设计,包括其中所代表的外观设计在世界范围内的所有版权,外观设计和类似权利,

together with all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof, free from all incumbrances and including the right to sue for damages or other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely. 连同其所有人所享有的所有权利,权力,自由和豁免,绝对不承担任何责任,包括就在保留之日之前将此类权利受到侵犯而提起的损害赔偿或其他补救措施提起诉讼的权利。

- 2. The Assignor and the Assignee agree to execute such further supplemental documentation (hereinafter referred to as "the Local Documents") as may reasonably be required by the Assignee in order to register the Assignee as proprietor of the Patents, Trade Marks and Designs at the respective local Intellectual Property Offices around the world. 转让人和受让人同意执行受让人合理要求的其他补充文件(以下称为"本地文件"),以便在世界各地的当地知识产权局将受让人注册为专利,商标和外观设计的所有人。
- 3. Each of the Local Documents and this Assignment shall be regarded as one and the same instrument and in the event of any conflict between the terms of any of the Local Documents and this Assignment, the terms of this Assignment shall prevail. 每个本地文件和本转让均应视为同一文书,并且在任何本地文件的条款与本转让的条款发生冲突的情况下,应以本转让的条款为准。
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by the law of People's Republic of China England and Wales and the parties agree to submit to the jurisdiction of People's Republic of China courts. 木转让应受中华人民共和国法律管辖,双方同意服从中华人民共和国法院的管辖权。
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute a duplicate original. 本转让可以在任何数量的对应文件中执行,每份对应文件在执行和交付时均构成原件的剧本。

6. This Assignment shall be made in both English and Chinese. In case of any discrepancy between the two both versions, the English version shall prevail. This Assignment shall take effect after it is furnished with signatures and company stamp of both parties hereto, and shall be made in duplicate, with 1 copy for each party. 本转让以中英文订立,中英文版本内容存在差异的,以英文版内容为准。本文件经双方签字和加盖公司章后生效,本文件一式两份,双方各执一份。

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

特此证明, 双方已于上述首次写明的日期正式签署本协议。

SCHEDULE 1

<u>附表 1</u>

M&C Case Ref.	Туре	Official No.	Title	Case Status	Country
PX216468BR	Patent	PI 0922102-6	Electrode, Electrochemical Sensor and Apparatus, and Methods for Operating the same	Awaiting examination	Brazil
PX216468CN	Patent	CN102282468B	Electrode, Electrochemical Sensor and Apparatus, and Methods for Operating the same	Granted / Registered	China
PX216468DEQ	Patent	2366107	Electrode, Electrochemical Sensor and Apparatus, and Methods for Operating the same	Granted / Registered (Validation completed)	Germany
PX216468FRQ	Patent	2366107	Electrode, Electrochemical Sensor and Apparatus, and Methods for Operating the same	Granted / Registered (Validation completed)	France
PX216468GBQ	Patent	2366107	Electrode, Electrochemical Sensor and Apparatus, and Methods for Operating the same	Granted / Registered (Validation completed)	United Kingdom
PX216468IN	Patent	293008	Electrode, Electrochemical Sensor and Apparatus, and Methods for Operating the same	Granted / Registered	India
PX216468US	Patent	9170265	Electrode, Electrochemical Sensor and Apparatus, and Methods for Operating the same	Granted / Registered	United States of America
PX216469DEQ	Patent	2917725	Personal Test Device	Granted / Registered (Validation completed)	Germany
PX216469FRQ	Patent	2917725	Personal Test Device	Granted / Registered (Validation completed)	France
PX216469GBQ	Patent	2917725	Personal Test Device	Granted / Registered (Validation completed)	United Kingdom

SCHEDULE 2

<u>附表 2</u>

M&C Case Ref.	Туре	Official No.	Titte	Case Status	Country
TX216463EMA	Trade Mark	1 011525359	measure and device	Granted / Registered	European Union Intellectual Property Office
TX216464EMA	Trade Mark	ồ11240629	MODE	Granted / Registered	European Union Intellectual Property Office

SCHEDULE 3

<u>附表 3</u>

M&C Case Ref.	Туре	Official No.	Title	Case Status	Country
DX216475EMA	Regisetered Design	002122200-0001	Medical Instrument	Granted / Registered	European Union Intellectual Property Office

SIGNED on behalf of the Assignor by 代表转让人签署:			
Name/姓名: <u>Hのんな C/4人が</u> な	/ 〉 〉 Signature/签名:	22	Ann.
Title/IR (u. COO			
Date/日期: 2020 /0.75			
SIGNED on behalf of the Assignee by: 代表受让人签署:	}		
Name/姓名: <u>张维花</u>) Sig	/) nature/签名:	2024	
Title/职位:		•	
Date/日期: 2070 / /			

第8页共8页

PATENT REEL: 054742 FRAME: 0055

RECORDED: 12/23/2020